and subsequent amendments thereto (“SEBI (SAST) Regulations”). 

1.  Date November 11, 2025 

2.  Name of the Target Company 
(TC) 

J.B. Chemicals & Pharmaceuticals Limited 

3.  Details of the Offer pertaining 

to TC 

Open offer for acquisition of up to 4,17,45,264 (four crore 

seventeen lakh forty five thousand two hundred and sixty four) 
fully paid-up equity shares of the Target Company, having face 

value of INR 1 (Indian Rupee one only) each (“Equity Shares”), 

representing 26.00% of the Expanded Share Capital (as defined 

in the letter of offer dated November 6, 2025), at a price of 
INR 1,639.18 (Indian Rupees one thousand six hundred thirty 

nine and eighteen paise only) per Equity Share (“Offer Price”), 

from the Eligible Shareholders of the Target Company  (“Open 

Offer”). 

The public announcement dated June 29, 2025 (“PA”), the 

detailed public statement published on July 04, 2025 (“DPS”),

[...]

sets out the calculation of the Offer Price taking June 27, 2025 

as the reference date (i.e. the working day prior to the date of the 
PA, since the PA was issued on a non-working day) as per the 

applicable regulations of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations. The 

IDC has also noted that the Offer Price of INR 1,639.18 (Indian 
Rupees one thousand six hundred thirty nine and eighteen paise 

only) per Equity Share has been determined in terms of 

Regulations 8(1) and 8(2) of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations being 

the highest of various parameters mentioned therein.  

Basis the above, IDC notes that the Offer Price of INR 1,639.18

[...]

Price and has considered the following reasons for making the 

recommendation in paragraph 11 above: 

(a) The Offer Price is higher than the negotiated price for 

acquisition of Equity Shares by the Acquirer under the share 
purchase agreements, i.e., INR 1,600 (Indian Rupees one 

thousand six hundred only) per Equity Share; 

(b) The Offer Price is equal to the volume-weighted average 
market price of the Equity Shares during the period of 60 

(sixty) trading days immediately preceding the date of the 

PA (i.e., from April 1, 2025 to June 27, 2025), as traded on

[...]

with Regulation 8(2) of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations. 

However, the members of the IDC draw attention of the Eligible 

Shareholders to the closing market price of the Equity Shares on 

the National Stock Exchange of India Limited and BSE Limited 

as on November 10, 2025, being INR 1,813.30 (Indian Rupees 
one thousand eight hundred thirteen and thirty paise only) per 

Equity Share and INR 1,813.40 (Indian Rupees one thousand 

eight hundred thirteen and forty paise only) per Equity Share, 
respectively, which is higher than the Offer Price.  

The Eligible Shareholders of the Target Company are advised to 
independently evaluate the Open Offer and the market 

performance of the Target Company’s scrip and take an informed